

US District Court,
Eastern District of Pennsylvania 15-0127-JP

Court of Appeals No. 16-3440

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRD CIRCUIT

o

AHMED BAKRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

o

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

o

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Oral Argument is not requested

Nicklaus Misiti
Law offices of Nicklaus Misiti, PLLC.
40 Wall St. Fl 28
New York, NY 10005
P: 212 537 4407
F: 212 537 4027
E: misitiglobal@misitiglobal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The District Court correctly found it had jurisdiction over Appellant’s
APA claims........2

II. The District Court erred in applying *Chevron* deference......4

III. Appellees’ policies and procedures are not persuasive under *Skidmore*...6

*a. The agency’s reasoning is neither thorough nor valid, as they offer no
reasoning whatsoever.*.....6

b. The BARD standard is inconsistent with earlier pronouncements.....9

c. There are no other factors which give the power to persuade.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATIONS.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Addington v. Texas, 441 US 418, 432 (1979).....9, 12, 14

Alaska Dept. of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461, 487-88 (2004).....5

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212, 220 (2002).....5

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 US 576, 587 (2000).....4, 5

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156, 2168-69 (2012).....5

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 US 244, 256-58 (1991).....4

Flores v. City of San Gabriel, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10018 (9th Cir June 2, 2016).....5

Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder, 702 F.3d 504, 510 (9th Cir. 2012).....5

Matter of Aceijas-Quiroz, 26 I&N Dec 294, 303 (BIA 2014).....12,14

Matter of Chawathe, 25 I&N Dec. 369, 375 (AAO 2010).....10

Matter of Ma, 20 I&N Dec. 394, 398 (BIA 1991).....13

Matter of Martinez, 21 I&N Dec. 1035, 1036 (BIA 1997).....10

Matter of Patel, 19 I&N Dec. 774, 782-83 (BIA 1988).....10, 13

Matter of Soo Hoo, 11I&N Dec. 151, 152 (BIA 1965).....10

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc., 498 US 479, 487-88 (1991)..... 2-4

Osborn v. Bank of the United States, 9 Wheat. (22 U.S.) 738 (1824).....3

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. 509 US 43, 63-64 (1993).....3

Reno v. Koray, 515 US 50, 61 (1995).....4

Roberge v. Burnham, 124 Massachusetts 277 (1878).....7

Russello v. United States, 464 US 16, 23 (1983).....10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co, 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944).....5-7, 9-11, 14
US v. Mead Corp, 533 US 218, 229 (2001).....4-5
United States v. Mi Kyung Byun, 539 F.3d 982, 993 (9th Cir. 2008).....8
United States v. Regan, 232 US 37, 49 (1914).....7
United States v. Wong Kim Bo, 472 F.2d 720, 722 (5th Cir. 1972).....10
